Company shall automatically stand increased without any further act or deed on the part 

of the Transferee Company, including payment of Stamp Duty and Registrar of 

Companies fees, by the authorized share capital of the Transferor Company amounting 

to INR 25,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five lakh only) divided into 2,50,000 (Two 

Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares ofINR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each, and the 

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Transferee Company 

accordingly shall without any further act or deed be and stand altered, modified and 

amended, and the consent of the shareholders of the Transferee Company shall be

[...]

such combined authorized share capital and, accordingly, the Transferee Company shall 

not be required to pay any fees/ stamp duty on the authorized share capital so increased. 

14.2 Pursuant to the Scheme and after the Scheme becomes effective, the authorized share 

:::ec -::<-' capital of the Transferee Company will be !NR 4,31,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four 

Hundred and Thirty One Crore only) divided into 43,10,00,000 (Forty Three Crore Ten 

Lakh) Equity Shares ofINR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each. 

14.3 It is clarified that the approval of the members of the Transferee Company to the 

Scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/approval also to the alteration of the 

Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Transferee Company as may be

[...]

required under the Act, and Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Transferee Company shall respectively stand substituted by virtue of the Scheme to 

read as follows: 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee Company: 

"The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 4,31,00,00,000 (Rupees Four 

Hundred Thirty One Crore Only) divided into 43,10,00,000 (Forty Three Crore Ten 

Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. JO (Rupees Ten) each with power to the Company to 

increase or reduce the said Capital and to issue any part of its capital, original or 

increased, with or without any preference, priority or special privileges or subject to